Southern Spain, Portugal, Bulgaria and Greece would not be sufficient
to meet the ecological groundwater demands (Figure 7c). Although
GWSratio is projected to increase slightly in the future for France, this
is not anticipated to lead to significant groundwater stress in the
future, given the threshold for stress initiation to be  at a ratio
exceeding 1, regardless of whether a constant E is assumed or not
(Figures 7b,c) and despite GWD being projected to decrease by up to
25% (Figure 7d).

4.2 Methodological limitations

The anticipation of future changes in groundwater resources
and the associated demands is uncertain. To address this, we utilized
a multi-model ensemble for GWR changes and scenarios for GWAs
to encompass an uncertainty range. However, due to several
methodological limitations, incorporating the entire uncertainty
range remains challenging. Considering the inherent
unpredictability of climate changes (Milly et  al., 2008), future
occurrences could potentially bew more severe than the current
model projections (Berghuijs et  al., 2024). Therefore, the
uncertainties may be more pronounced because the MME in this
study used only four GCMs [although the uncertainty of GWR

TABLE 5 Europe’s land areas affected by a decrease in groundwater discharge by at least 10, 25, and 50% until the end of the century (2070–2099) in
the high-, intermediate- and low-stress scenarios under different GWA mitigation scenarios, in % (see Table 2 for scenario configuration).

Climate
change
scenario

Groundwater
abstraction
scenario

High stress Intermediate stress Low stress

−10% −25% −50% −10% −25% −50% −10% −25% −50%

RCP2.6

No GWA mitigation

(standard scenario)
78 38 15 5 1 0 0 0 0

Mitigation scenario S1:

Net abstraction for

irrigation from

groundwater remains at

present values

77 36 14 4 0 0 0 0 0

Mitigation scenario S2:

No net abstraction for

irrigation from

groundwater

60 24 7 2 0 0 0 0 0

RCP8.5

No GWA mitigation

(standard scenario)
75 58 37 47 26 9 9 1 0

Mitigation scenario S1:

Net abstraction for

irrigation from

groundwater remains at

present values

74 56 34 44 23 6 4 1 0

Mitigation scenario S2:

No net abstraction for

irrigation from

groundwater

69 50 23 33 12 1 2 0 0

https://doi.org/10.3389/frwa.2024.1448625
https://www.frontiersin.org/journals/Water
https://www.frontiersin.org

Söller et al. 10.3389/frwa.2024.1448625

Frontiers in Water 14 frontiersin.org

changes is mainly caused by the GHMs rather than the GCMs
(Reinecke et al., 2021)] and the results focused solely on the P10
and P90 of the MME for the GWR estimations, thus leaving values
below the P10 and above the P90 unaccounted for. Moreover, some
GHMs utilized in the MME do not consider active vegetation (plant
transpiration responses to increasing carbon dioxide levels in the
atmosphere) (van Roosmalen et al., 2009; Milly and Dunne, 2016),